

NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0775
Date & Time Received: 03/25/24 at 10:04
Date & Time of Response: 04/22/24 at 3:00pm
Entity Requesting FRF: Division of Community Development
Title of Project: Shiprock Skate Park Project (Revenue Replacement: Provision of Gov't Services)
Administrative Oversight: DCD
Amount of Funding Requested: \$100,000.00
FRF eligible FRF ineligible Additional information requested
FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.22. Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

P.O. Box 2010 • Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 • 928-810-8526 • Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures): Expenditure Plan incomplete Missing Form Funds will not be obligated by Supporting documentation missing Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 Incorrect Signatory Ineligible purpose Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Inconsistent with applicable NN or Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws to make a proper determination Other Comments: Please note we have modified the expenditure code from the requested 6.1 (Government Services) to 2.22 (Strong Healthy Communities) to be consistent with other previously approved similar projects. Name of DOJ Reviewer: Katherine Belzowski Digitally signed by Katherine Belzowski Date: 2024.04.22 14:50:52 -06'00' Signature of DOJ Reviewer: Katherine Belzowski

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. **Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org.** Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR NAVAJO NATION GOVERNMENT UNITS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

art 1. Identification	of parties.			
NN Government Unit equesting FRF:	Division of Community Developm	ent Brench	Date prepare	d: 2/12/2024
	Dwayne Waseta, Department N		. (928) 871-6717	
NN Government Unit's mailing address: P.O.	Box 1510, Window Rock, Arizona 8651	website (if an	y): www.cpmd.nndcd	.org
Form prepared by:	ugenia Charles-Newton	phone/email	(928) 871-7160	
Council Dele	gate - 25th Navajo Nation Counc	e, etc.	CONTACT	PERSON'S info
Title & type of Project:	Chinasak Skata Park Project (Re	venue Replaceme	ent: Provision of G	ov't Services)
NN Government Unit's	Dwayne Waseta	phone & email: (92)	8) 871-6717, dwaseta	@nndcd.org
Director or Manager: Division Director (if any):	Arbin Mitchell	phone & amail: (928	3) 871-7172, arbinmitch	ell@navajo-nsn.gov
Branch Chief Dr. B	uu Nygren, President		esidentnygren@na	avajo-nsn.gov
= "- Di-i-antwill b	Arbin Mitchell, Divisi	on Director		on the Project and
the same will be submithis FRF Expenditure F	tting the Funding Request Package for Initial El	gibility Determination Re	view, and will have Admir	nistrative Oversight over
	Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid	with FRF (if known):		
List Harries or types or				☐ document attached
Amount of FRF reques	sted: \$100,000.00 FRF funding period:	February 12, 2024 - indicate F	December 30, 2026 project starting and ending/deadli	ne dale
Part 2. Expenditu	re Plan details. am(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including	how the funds will be use	ed, for what purposes, the	location(s) to be served,
and what COVID-r	elated needs will be addressed:	ting boothy	living with exercise	& workouts.
This Shiprock This skate park	Skate Park Project will assist in p is a purpose-built recreational en	not will build ramn	s arinding rails, b	enches & boxes
where freestyle	athletes can learn new thicks and nected to the high outbreak of Co vices facilitates sustainable econ-	NUD 10 on the No	vaio Nation Acce	ess to utilities &
9.4				☐ document attached
	Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Natio	n Navaio Communities,	or the Navajo People:	
Most rual con impeded these mortality compa	Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation land nemunities on the Navajo Nation land operations. The Navajo Nation ex ared with other racial & ethnic group of the community. This project with mulus & the directly benefit peop	ck access to gove perienced substance ups. This project v Il assist in promot	ntially greater rate	rengthens the healthy living &
1 0001011110				☐ document attached
			ALCOHOLD STATE OF THE STATE OF	



Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:

Approved by:

| Signature of Preparer: | Signature of Preparer: | Signature of NN Government Unit's Dept. Program/Office Director or Manager

| Approved to submit | Signature of NN Government Unit's Dept. Program/Office Director or Manager

| Print Name, Title, Branch or Division: | Arbin Mitchell, Division Director | Print name and indicate title or position | Division of Community Development | Division | Divisio

FY 2024

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page | of 4

. oN final against a	NEW	Program Title: 9	Shiprock	ram Title: Shiprock Skate Park (6.1 Revenue Replacement - Provision	ement - Provision	Division/Branch:	Executive	
PAKI Business of the control of	Charles-Newton	Phone No.:	::0	(928) 871-7160	Email Address:	echarles-ne	echarles-newton@navajo-nsn.gov	NO.
Prepared by:						4	(8)	9
(a) a Callon Callon III III III III III III III III III I	Fiscal Year	Amount	% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	RY Type	(A) NNC Approved	(a)	Difference or
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	300000	100 000 00	100%			Original Budget	Proposed Budget	Total
NN Fiscal Recovery Funds	71124 - 17190120	2000	T	2001 Personnel Expenses				0.00
								0.00
								0.00
								0.00
								0.00
				FOO Comminications and Utilities	tilities			0.00
					9			0.00
				occord repairs and manager				0.00
				6500 Contractual services				0.00
				7000 Special Transactions				000
				8000 Public Assistance				000
				9000 Capital Outlay	9	0	100,000.00	100,000.00
				ason Matchino Funds				0.00
				DEAD Indirect Cost				0.00
	-				TOTAL	\$0.00	100,000.00	100,000.00
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	EHICLES	(D)	(E)	Г
					Total # of Positions Budgeted:	0	0	
	14707	6100000	100%	Total # of	Vehicles Budgeted	0	0	
	TOUTTUE	MEDRMATION CO	NTAINE	TOTAL: \$ 100,000.00 100.00	COMPLETE AND	ACCURATE		
PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWL	EDGE INAL INC.	Deal In Main again	2000	A APPROVED BY:	Arbin M	Arbin Mitchelly Division Director - DCD	r-DCD	1
SUBMITTED BY: 1/V AY I	UW NY IN WASCIN I VO	J VC 77 TVI	201		Division Dire	Division Director / Branch Offiet's Printed Name	Printed Name	
V	- Cogram maning	2//2	50	,		Signature and Date	nature and Date	1
la l	Program Manager's Signat	Signature and Date	te		Division Directo	1 Diakell puller 3 crg		

FY 2024

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE MEASURES

Page 2 of 4 BUDGET FORM 2

Benchess Unit No.: NESY PARTIL PROGRAM Feat-Visible CHITERIA. 1. Program Porton and Program Name/Titlec 2. Program Porton mance these unce 3. Program Porton mance these unce 3. Program Porton mance these unce 4. Program Porton mance these unce 5. Program Porton mance these unce 5. Program Porton mance these unce 5. Program Porton mance these unce 6. Program Porton mance these unce 7. Program Porton mance these unce 8. Program Porton mance these unce 8. Program Porton mance these unce 9. Program Porton mance these unce 1. Program Porton mance these unce 9. Program Porton mance these unce 1. Program Porton mance the uncertaint of the unce	PARTI. PROGRAM INFORMATION:		
In recreational environment made for electroboards, BMV, escotoring, wheelchelrs. In healthy fixing with exercise & workcuts for eitheries & lefts. In healthy fixing with exercise & workcuts for eitheries & lefts. In healthy fixing with exercise & workcuts for eitheries & lefts. In healthy fixing with exercise & workcuts for eitheries & lefts. In healthy fixing with exercise & workcuts for eitheries & lefts. In healthy fixing with exercise & workcuts for eitheries & lefts. In healthy fixing with exercise & workcuts for eitheries & lefts. In healthy fixing with exercise & workcuts for eitheries & lefts. In healthy fixing with exercise & workcuts for eitheries & lefts. In healthy fixing with exercise & workcuts for eitheries & lefts. In healthy fixing with exercise & workcuts for eitheries & lefts. In healthy fixing with exercise & workcuts for each of the left of the lef	Program Name/Title:	ion of Govt Services)	
The constituted environment made for electrology with exercises & workouts for elitetees & kids. The constitution with exercises & workouts for elitetees & kids. The constitution of th		3rd QTR 4th Q	E
the earlity living with exercise & workouts for athletes & kids. WE WASKER 3-11-24 ager's Printed Name 3-17-24 ar's Signature and Date	Goes will recreational environment made for ekateboards, BMX, scootering, wheelcheirs.	4	
WE WASTER 3-11-24 signs of the Signature and Date		-	
WE WASTER 3-11-24 seer's Printed Name 3-11-24 a'r's Signature and Date	2. Program Performance Measure:		
WE WASTA 3-11-24 sger's Printed Name 3-11-24 a's Signature and Date			
WE WASTER 3-11-24 seer's Printed Name 3-11-24 a's Signature and Date	3. Program Performance Measure:		1
WE WASTER 3-11-24 sger's Printed Name 3-11-24 a'r's Signature and Date		-	
WE WASTER 3-11-24 sger's Printed Name 3-11-24 a'r's Signature and Date	4. Program Performance Measure:]
WE WASPER 3-11-24 ages's Printed Name 3 - 17-24 a's Signature and Date			
WE WASKING A 3-11-24 ages's Printed Name 3-17-24 a's Signature and Date	5. Program Performance Messure:		
WE WASPER 3-11-24 sger's Printed Name 3 - 17-24 of a Signature and Date			
	NE WASSAR 3-11-24 ages's Printed Name 3-11-24 a'r's Signalare and Date	×	

FY 2024

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE MEASURES

Page 3 of 4 BUDGET FORM 2A

Shiprock Skate Park (6.1 Revenue Replacement - Provision of Govt Services)		Arbin-Mitchell, Division Director - DCD Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name Division Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date
Program Name/Title:	Title 26 of the Navajo Nation Code.	ne 2/16/25
PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Rusiness Unit No.: NEW	PART II. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: The Navajo Nation Chapters Plan of Operations is reference in Title 26 of the Navajo Nation Code.	PART III. CONCURRENCE/APPROVAL: MANA MANAGER'S Printed Name Program Manager's Printed Name Program Manager's Signature and Date

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

FY 2024

Page 4 of 4 BUDGET FORM 4

it No.: NEW	(C) (D) Total by Total by	Object Code Object Code (LOD 6)	promoting healthy taring, whoelchairs a trains & trans utilities &	400 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
PART L. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title: Shipnock Skate Park (6.1 Revenue Replacement - Provision of Govt Services) Business Unit No.:	DETAILED BUDGET: (B)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	Buildings (Capftal Cutlay) Buildings Contract services for the construction of a skate park, a purpose-built recreational environment for skateboarding & bitking Contract services for the construction of a skate park, a purpose-built recreational environment made for skateboarding, BMX, scootaring, wheelchairs living with exercise & wurkouts. This skete park is a purpose-built recreational environment made for skateboarding, BMX, scootaring, wheelchairs living with exercise & wurkouts. This skete park is a purpose-built recreational environment fresh after a park is a purpose-built recreational environment from the sketing. This spreject will build ramps, gainding rails, benchas & boxes where freestyle address deficiencies connected to the high outbreak of COVID-19 on the Navejo Nation. Access to utilities & the skills. This will directly address deficiencies connected to the high outbreak of COVID-19 on the Navejo Nation. Access to utilities & government services faciliates sustained to a social growth & can drestically increase the quality of life & healthy living.	
ART I.	PART IL	E E	(9 007)	

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

Page of PROJECT FORM

DART Ricinge Init No - MEM																			r	DABT	=	l	ć	40.0	an Bank	1900	١,
deliness officeron incom			1					3												Y Y	≟	- 1		Project information	IIIO	matto	
Project Title: Shiprock Skate Park Project (6.1 Revenue Replacement - Provision of Government Services)	Park Pro	ject (r	6.1 Re	venue	e Rep	acen	ent -	rovisi	on of	Gover	nmen	Serv	(Ses)							Proje	Project Type:		Skate Park	ark			
Project Description: This p	This project will assist in promoting healthy living with exercise & workouts. This skate park is a	will a	ssist i	n pro	moti	ng he	althy	living	with	exerc	ise &	worl	couts	. This	skat	e par	k is a			Plann	Planned Start Date:	art Da	te:			2/12	2/12/2024
purpose-built recreational environment made for skating & biking.	ironment	mad	e for s	kating) & bi	king.														Plann	Planned End Date:	d Dat	 			123	12/30/2026
Check one box:	a Original Budget	Bud	get	0	Budge	ם Budget Revision	sion	8	D Budget Reallocation	Reallo	cation		☐ Budget Modification	et Mo	dificat	ion				Proje	Project Manager:	ager:	ll	Dwa	Dwayne Waseta	Was	eţa
	PART IV.		Ise Fit	Use Fiscal Year (FY)	ear (F		arters	to 00	Quarters to complete the information below.	their	Iform.	ation k	elow.	0	O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., etc.	N=N	ov.; [Q=0	Š, e	6		1	xpec	ted C	amo	fion D	Expected Completion Date if
List Project Task separately: such as Plan.					FY	FY 2024										FY2	FY 2025					Г	projec	project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs.	spea	¥ ₹	Ofrs.
Design, Construct, Equip or Furnish.	1st Otr.	Ħ.	.4	2nd Qtr.	<u>.</u>	ÿ	3rd Qtr.		4th Qtr.	5		1st Qtr.	ند	2	2nd Qtr.	ı.	<u>6</u>	3rd Otr.		#	4th Qtr.	-		12/	12/30/2026	92	
	0	٥	7	ш	Σ	⋖	Σ	2	A luc	S	0	z	٥	7	ட	Σ	∢	Σ	-	寻	4	S	0	O Z	-	ш.	Σ
Finance (Securing Funds)				×	×	×			-																		
Contracting Procurement Process							×	×	×																		
Contract Completed									×	×																	
Purchase & Construction											×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×		×			
	€9		Ц	69			69	Н	69			€>			€9			€9			s		-	PROJECT TOTAL	ECT	OTAL	
Expected Quarterly Expenditures			L			20.0	20,000,00	H	20 000 00	200	٦	20 000 00	9	20	20 000 00	۽	9	10 000 00	_	100	10 000 00	H		810	\$100,000,00	9	

Company No: FMIS Set Up Date: Resolution No: FOR OMB USE ONLY:

OMB Analyst:



APPENDIX A

(c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:
Based on the funding, the project end date will be December 31, 2026 with all funds being incumbered before December 31, 2024. Navajo Nation Budget Form 2 are attached for phase goals per quarter of funding period.
☐ document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project: The Capital Projects Management Department (CPMD) Department Manager will be implementing the NN ARPA Funding Act & the Shiprock Skate Park project.
document sitached (e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded
The Capital Project Management Department and the Division of Community Development will be responsible for the completion of this project, no additional cost or recurring cost will be incurred by CPMD when project is completed.
☐ document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
Categories: Revenue Replacement: 6.1 - Provision of Government Services
Pursuant to the U.S. Treasury guidelines and objectives, this project will address the conditions that contributed to poor public health & economic outcomes during the pandemic. By concentrating in areas with limited economic opportunities & inadequate or poor housing quality, the access to resources facilitates improved health outcomes including services connecting residents with healthcare resources, public assistance & build healthier environments to support healthy living environments & communities conducive to mental & physical wellness. The exacerbation of health disparities during the pandemic & pre-existing social vulnerabilities are responsive to the public health impact of the pandemic. This project will support access to services for healthy living.
☐ document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expanditure Plan (or indicate N/A):